

No. 15-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

STEVE HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
LOUIS R. COHEN
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DUTY-OF- PRUDENCE HOLDING IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH <i>FIFTH THIRD</i>	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY EX- TENDED <i>BASIC INC. v. LEVINSON</i> TO ERISA PLAINTIFFS WHO NEITHER BOUGHT NOR SOLD STOCK	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	CASES
	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	1
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Securities Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 1781727 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015)	2
<i>In re Computer Sciences Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	9
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Securities & ERISA Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 4139978 (S.D.N.Y. Ju- ly 10, 2015)	4
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Martino-Catt v. E.I. duPont Nemours & Co.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 914 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	9
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , No. 15-20282 (5th Cir.)	2
--------------------------------------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1996)	7
S. Ct. R. 10	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , No. 12-751 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2014).....	5
